17. In October 2008, ICTV announced that it intended to restate its financial statements
for the fiscal year ended 2007 and the first two quarters of 2008 as a result of improper revenue
recognition. ICTV filed its restated Form 10-K/A for fiscal year 2007 on March 31, 2009.  The
restatement resulted in a $1.4 million reduction in 2007 revenue related to the HSN errors, and an
$840,000 reduction in 2007 revenue related to the failure to properly record direct sales returns.

18. In March 2010, ICTV’s new outside auditors uncovered additional revenue
recognition errors and ICTV reported that it intended to restate its previously-restated financial
statements for the fiscal year ended 2007 and the first two quarters of 2008.  In April 2010, ICTV
again restated its financial statements for the fiscal year ended 2007.  The restatement included an
additional $550,000 revenue reduction related to the premature recognition of direct sales revenue
prior to expiration of a free trial period.

4

19. The chart below shows that the errors were material to ICTV’s financial statements:

Period Previously
Reported Net

Income

Restated Net
Income (Loss)

Reduction to Reported Net
Income

FY 2007 $1,475,775 ($1,081,988) ($2,557,763)
1Q 2008 $109,980 ($164,773) ($274,753)
2Q 2008 $260,298 ($862,399) ($1,122,697)

Applicable Revenue Recognition Principles and Guidance

20. The basic principles of revenue recognition under GAAP provide that revenue must
be realized or realizable and earned before it can be recognized.  Further, “[p]rofit is deemed to be
realized when a sale in the ordinary course of business is effected, unless the circumstances are
such that the collection of the sales price is not reasonably assured.”  Accounting Research Bulletin
No. 43, Restatement and Revision of Accounting Research Bulletins, Chapter 1A. SEC Staff
Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 101, Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements (as